

**United States District Court  
District of Minnesota**

<b>Minnesota Citizens Concerned For Life, Inc.</b> et al.,  <i>Plaintiff,</i>  v.  <b>Lori Swanson et al.,</b>  <i>Defendants.</i>	<b>Civ. No. 10-CV-2938 DWF/JSM</b>  <b>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</b>  Estimated Time Needed: 1 Hour
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

**Preliminary Injunction Memorandum**

James Bopp, Jr., Ind. Bar #2838-84\*  
jboppjr@aol.com  
Richard E. Coleson, Ind. Bar #11527-70\*  
rcoleson@bopplaw.com  
Joe La Rue, Ohio Bar #80643\*  
jlarue@bopplaw.com  
Kaylan L. Phillips, Okla. Bar #22219\*  
kphillips@bopplaw.com  
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM  
1 South 6th Street  
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807  
Telephone: (812) 232-2434  
Facsimile: (812) 235-3685  
*Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

\*Pro hac vice application pending

James R. Magnuson (Minn. Bar #389084)  
magnuson@mklaw.com  
MOHRMAN & KAARDAL, P.A.  
33 South Sixth Street #4100  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
Telephone: (612) 341-1074  
Facsimile: (612) 341-1076  
*Local Counsel for Plaintiffs*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Facts .....	1
Statutory Scheme .....	5
Argument .....	9
I. The Corporations Will Likely Succeed on the Merits .....	10
A. Banning General-Fund IEs Is Unconstitutional (Count 1) .....	10
1. The IE Ban Subverts Rulings of the Supreme Court And this Court .....	10
2. The IE Ban Fails Scrutiny .....	15
3. The IE Ban Impermissibly Imposes PAC-Status on Groups Not Subject to PAC-Status .....	16
B. The Ban on Corporate Contributions to IE Committees Is Unconstitutional (Count 2) .....	17
1. The IE Contribution Ban Fails Scrutiny .....	17
2. The IE Contribution Ban Imposes PAC-Status on Groups Not Subject to PAC-Status .....	19
C. The Ban on “Promote or Defeat” Contributions and Expenditures Is Unconstitutional (Count 3) .....	20
1. The “Promote or Defeat” Language Bans Speech That May Not Constitutionally Be Banned .....	20

2. The “Promote or Defeat” Language Is Vague and Overbroad . . . . .	21
3. The “Promote or Defeat” Language Is Susceptible To Unconstitutional Intent-and-Effects Tests . . . . .	22
D. The “Independent Expenditure” Definition Is Unconstitutional (Count 4) . . . . .	23
E. The Candidate and Party Contribution Ban Is Unconstitutional (Count 5) . . . . .	26
1. The Candidate and Party Ban Subverts Supreme Court Precedent . . . . .	26
2. The Candidate and Party Ban Is Impermissible Viewpoint Discrimination . . . . .	29
3. The Candidate and Party Ban Cannot Survive Scrutiny . . . . .	30
4. The Candidate and Party Ban Imposes PAC-Status on Groups Not Subject to PAC-Status . . . . .	33
5. The Candidate and Party Ban Violates Equal Protection . . . . .	34
II. The Corporations Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent An Injunction . . . . .	35
III. The Balance of Hardships Favors the Corporations . . . . .	36
IV. The Public Interest Favors an Injunction . . . . .	37
Conclusion . . . . .	38
Local Rule 7.1(d) Word Count Certification . . . . .	40

## Table of Authorities

### *Cases*

<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	26 n.9
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	9
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....	32
<i>Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brownsburg Area Patrons Affecting Change v. Baldwin</i> , 137 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	26 n.9
<i>California Med. Ass’n v. FEC</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981) .....	18
<i>California Pro-Life Council v. Getman</i> , 328 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	26 n.9
<i>Center. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche</i> , 449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	26 n.9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dallman v. Ritter</i> , 225 P.3d 610 (Col. 2010) .....	34
<i>Dataphase Sys. v. CL Sys.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir.1981) .....	9
<i>Day v. Holahan</i> , 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	2 n.1, 15
<i>Faucher v. FEC</i> , 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	26 n.9
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	27 and n.10, 28, 31

*FEC v. Cent. Long Island Tax Reform*, 616 F.2d 45  
(2d Cir. 1980) ..... 26 n.9

*FEC v. Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Committee*,  
533 U.S. 431 (2001) ..... 19 n.7

*FEC v. Furgatch*, 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 26 n.9

*FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life*, 479 U.S. 238  
(1986) ..... 15, 16

*Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Court of State of Cal.*,  
739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 35-36, 37

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do  
Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) ..... 9

*Grudzinski v. Bradbury*, 2007 WL 2733826 (D. Or. 2007) ..... 37

*Henry v. Greenville Airport Commission*, 284 F.2d 631  
(4th Cir. 1960) ..... 36, 37

*Hill v. Colorado*, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) ..... 25

*Hughes v. Cristofane*, 486 F.Supp. 541 (D. Md. 1980) ..... 37

*Iowa Right to Life Committee v. Williams*, 187 F.3d 963,  
969 (8th Cir. 1999) ..... 24, 26 n.9, 35, 36, 37

*Kirkeby v. Furness*, 52 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 1995) ..... 36, 37

*Long Beach Area Chamber of Commerce v. City of Long  
Beach*, 603 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 19

*Marks v. United States*, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) ..... 10 n.4

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) ..... 18 n.6, 24, 31

*Minn. Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner*, No. 10-426,  
2010 WL 1838362 (D. Minn. May 7, 2010) ..... 1, 10, 14

*Mitchell v. Cuomo*, 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 35

*New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera*, \_\_\_F.3d\_\_\_,  
2010 WL 2598314 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 17

*Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC*, 528 U.S.  
377 (2000) ..... 31

*North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake*, 525 F.3d  
274 (4th Cir. 2008) ..... 17

*Phelps-Roper v. Nixon*, 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 36, 37

*Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Miller*,  
1 F.Supp.2d 958 (S.D. Iowa 1998) ..... 36

*Planned Parenthood of Minnesota, Inc. v. Citizens  
for Community Action*, 558 F.2d 861 (8th Cir.  
1977) ..... 35

*Planned Parenthood Minn., North Dakota, South  
Dakota v. Rounds*, 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 38

*Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley*, 408 U.S. 92  
(1972) ..... 34

*RAV v. City of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) ..... 29, 30

*Randall v. Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) ..... 17

*Reaching Hearts Intern., Inc. v. Prince George’s  
County*, 584 F.Supp.2d 766 (D. Md. 2008) ..... 37

*Republican Party of Minnesota v. White*, 536 U.S.  
765 (2002) ..... 18, 30

*SpeechNow.Org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir.  
2010) ..... 19

*Straights and Gays for Equality v. Osseo Area  
Schools-Dist.*, 471 F.3d 908 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 35

*Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 9

*U.S. v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.*, 529  
U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 18

*U.S. v. Raines*, 362 U.S. 17 (1960) ..... 37

*Virginia Soc’y for Human Life v. FEC*, 263 F.3d  
379 (4th Cir. 2001) ..... 26 n.9

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008) ..... 26

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council*, 129 S. Ct.  
365 (2008) ..... 9

*Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC*, 551 U.S. 449  
(2006) ..... 10, 15, 21, 22, 24

***Constitution, Statutes & Rules***

11 C.F.R. 100.5(g) ..... 32

26 C.F.R. 1.501(c)(4)-1 ..... 2

26 U.S.C. 501(c)(4) ..... 1

Minn. Campaign Fin.& Pub. Disclosure Bd., Op. 398  
(2008) ..... 23, 24

Minn. Stat. 10A.01(11) ..... 4

Minn. Stat. 10A.01(18) ..... 3 n.2, 23, 25

Minn. Stat. 10A.01(37) ..... 4 n.3

Minn. Stat. 10A.025 ..... 14

Minn. Stat. 10A.025(3) ..... 6

Minn. Stat. 10A.12 ..... 7, 14, 29

Minn. Stat. 10A.12(1) . . . . . 17, 18

Minn. Stat. 10A.12(1a) . . . . . 4, 10

Minn. Stat. 10A.12(2) . . . . . 6

Minn. Stat. 10A.121(1)(2) . . . . . 23

Minn. Stat. 10A.121(2) . . . . . 8

Minn. Stat. 10A.13 . . . . . 14

Minn. Stat. 10A.13(1) . . . . . 6

Minn. Stat. 10A.14 . . . . . 6

Minn. Stat. 10A.20 . . . . . 8, 14, 33

Minn. Stat. 10A.20(3) . . . . . 7

Minn. Stat. 10A.20(7) . . . . . 7

Minn. Stat. 10A.24 . . . . . 7

Minn. Stat. 10A.27 . . . . . 4, 31

Minn. Stat. 10A.27(13)(a) . . . . . 8, 19, 20, 33

Minn. Stat. 10A.27(13)(b) . . . . . 8, 20, 33, 34

Minn. Stat. 211B.15(2) . . . . . 4, 5, 13, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27

Minn. Stat. 211B.15(3) . . . . . 3 and n.2, 7, 10, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23

Minn. Stat. 211B.15(4) . . . . . 7, 20, 21, 22, 23, 26, 27

Minn. Stat. 211B.15(6) . . . . . 8

Minn. Stat. 211B.15(7) . . . . . 9

Minn. Stat. 211B.15(15) . . . . . 2 n.1



Minn. Stat. 211B.15(16) ..... 7, 28, 29

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV ..... *passim*
